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 COCO stores to drive both topline and margins   

 

Est Change Downward 

TP Change Upward 

Rating Change No Change 

 
Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters  STOE.BO 

Bloomberg STOVEKRA IN  

Market Cap (Rsbn / US$mn) 16.4 / 196.6 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 579 / 410 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs / US$) 64.9 / 0.8 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr 15.4 / 3.6 / 1.7 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr 2.8 / 3.3 / 25.3 

 

Shareholding  2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 

Promoters 55.9 55.9 55.9 

DIIs 2.4 3.0 3.4 

FIIs 0.5 0.4 0.8 

Others 41.2 40.7 39.9 

Pro pledge 13.0 13.5 14.6 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars (Rsmn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 12,838 13,643 16,218 19,275 

Growth YoY (%) 13.0 6.3 18.9 18.9 

Gross Margin (%) 32.7 36.9 37.0 37.2 

EBITDA 990 1,188 1,573 2,043 

EBITDA Margin (%) 7.7 8.7 9.7 10.6 

Adj. PAT 358 341 567 962 

Adj. PAT Margin (%) 2.8 2.5 3.5 5.0 

Adj. PAT YoY 
Growth (%) 

(36.7) (4.7) 66.2 69.7 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 10.8 10.3 17.2 29.1 

ROCE (%) 13.9 12.5 16.1 21.6 

ROCE (Post-Tax) (%) 10.5 9.4 12.0 16.2 

ROE (%) 9.3 8.1 12.2 18.1 

P/E 45.9 48.2 29.0 17.1 

EV/EBITDA 17.7 14.9 11.7 8.5 

P/B 4.1 3.7 3.4 2.9 

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional 
Equities Research 

Key Links –  

4QFY24 Results  

4QFY24 Investor PPT  

 

 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the document. 

Key Points 

 While topline was in line with our estimates, EBITDA margin was above 

our estimates by 299bps due to lower-than-expected staff cost. 

 The company opened 117 stores in FY24 v/s a target of 7-8 stores per 

month. The current total store count (as on 31st Mar’24) stands at 171. 

 Sales channels such as GT (38% contribution), E-Commerce (31%), 

Modern Trade (12%), Exports (11%), Institutional/Corporate (5%), and 

Retail (3%) showed strong volume growth. Going forward, the focus will 

be on growing the Retail channel (Company Owned & Company Operated 

stores – COCO) as it is a comparatively higher margin segment.  

 The management’s strategy is to cater to the mass segment and offer 

them branded products at reasonable price points. 

 FY25 topline guidance stands at ~19% (past 4-5 years topline CAGR), 

and the company aspires to touch a double digit margin – in the range of 

10-11% – by FY25. 

 We maintain ACCUMULATE with a revised TP of Rs500, valuing it at 17x 

Mar’26E EPS. 

4QFY24 performance update: Topline increased by 17.0% YoY, mainly led 

by Induction Cooktop (up 63.0% YoY), Non-Stick Cookware (up 33.0% YoY) 

and Mixers / Small Appliances / Others (up 33.0% YoY). While gross margin 

expanded by 496bps YoY due to softer input costs and optimization of 

operations, EBITDA margin expanded by 550bps YoY due to lower than 

expected increase in staff cost (up 9.8%). A&P spend stood at Rs450mn in 

FY24 (similar to FY23 levels). 

Higher backward integration enhanced gross margin: The company has 

been incurring capex for setting up manufacturing facilities for backward 

integration (capex for FY25 pegged at ~Rs500mn – including concluding 

capex, and thereon, a maintenance capex of ~Rs250mn FY26 onwards). This 

has aided gross margin expansion (up 496bps YoY to 36.9% in FY24). Gross 

margin is expected to remain at ~36-37% going forward. 

Moves from COCO to COFO model to reduce capex going forward: The 

current COCO stores stand at 171 as at 31st March 2024 – added 31 stores 

in 4QFY24, and the average sales per store stood at ~Rs0.4mn per month. 

All new additional stores would be opened in the COFO model (along with 

conversion of the existing stores). The company plans to maintain a run rate 

of 30-35 COFO stores (15-18 stores already handed over to the COFO model 

YTD FY25). The Capex required for COFO stores would be funded from the 

deposits given by the franchise owner. The company is not expected to incur 

any cash outflow on COFO stores. 

 

CMP: Rs497 | Target Price (TP): Rs500 | Upside: 0.6% May 25, 2024 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/6fb2ec65-69b4-416b-b8fd-8b4166bf985c.pdf
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/44bb801c-3d97-42ba-954d-03bc7b4ccb93.pdf
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 Exhibit 1: 4QFY24 Consolidated Performance 

Particulars (Rsmn) 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY23 FY24 

Net Sales 2,751 4,062 3,245 2,781 2,977 3,798 3,616 3,252 12,838 13,643 

YoY Change (%) 28.4 11.9 8.9 6.4 8.2 (6.5) 11.4 17.0 13.0 6.3 

Gross Profit 905 1,319 1,086 894 1,099 1,341 1,392 1,207 4,204 5,040 

Margin (%) 32.9 32.5 33.5 32.2 36.9 35.3 38.5 37.1 32.7 36.9 

EBITDA 216 460 254 59 240 400 301 248 990 1,188 

YoY Change (%) 7.0 13.4 37.1 (62.0) 11.1 (13.2) 18.3 320.6 4.3 20.1 

Margin (%) 7.8 11.3 7.8 2.1 8.0 10.5 8.3 7.6 7.7 8.7 

Depreciation 66 73 83 94 103 116 129 146 317 493 

Interest 30 34 40 62 42 64 59 75 165 240 

Other income (15) (8) (29) 17 16 3 (14) (5) (35) 1 

Extraordinary Items - - - - - - - - - - 

PBT (bei) 105 345 102 (80) 111 223 99 22 472 456 

PBT 105 345 102 (80) 111 223 99 22 472 456 

Tax 25 86 24 (20) 29 58 32 (4) 115 114 

ETR (%) 23.8 24.9 23.4 24.8 26.0 26.0 31.9 (19.1) 24.3 25.1 

Reported PAT 80 259 78 (60) 82 165 68 27 357 341 

Adj. PAT 80 259 78 (60) 82 165 68 27 357 341 

YoY Change (%) (40.6) 13.0 (29.9) NA 2.1 (36.2) (13.3) NA (36.4) (4.5) 

Adj. EPS 2.4 7.9 2.4 (1.8) 2.5 5.0 2.0 0.8 10.8 10.3 

 Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research; BEI = Before exceptional Items 

 

 

 Exhibit 2: 4QFY24 Segmental Performance 

Particulars (Rsmn) 4Q23 3Q24 4Q24 YoY(%) QoQ(%) FY23 FY24 YoY(%) 

Net Sales         

Pressure Cookers 712 698 698 (2.0) (0.0) 3,085 2,867 (7.0) 

LED 114 151 73 (36.1) (51.8) 771 546 (29.2) 

Induction Cooktop 317 559 517 63.0 (7.6) 1,557 1,785 14.7 

Gas Cooktop 267 299 227 (15.0) (24.1) 1,202 1,047 (12.9) 

Non-Stick Cookware 375 592 499 33.0 (15.7) 2,273 2,538 11.7 

Mixers / Small Appliances / Others 995 1,489 1,324 33.0 (11.1) 3,952 5,115 29.4 

Sales Mix (%)         

Pressure Cookers 25.6 18.4 20.9 - - 24.0 20.6 - 

LED 4.1 4.0 2.2 - - 6.0 3.9 - 

Induction Cooktop 11.4 14.8 15.5 - - 12.1 12.8 - 

Gas Cooktop 9.6 7.9 6.8 - - 9.4 7.5 - 

Non-Stick Cookware 13.5 15.6 15.0 - - 17.7 18.3 - 

Mixers / Small Appliances / Others 35.8 39.3 39.7 - - 30.8 36.8 - 

 Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Key Concall Highlights: 
 

 The management expects to maintain a topline growth rate of ~19% (past 4-5 years CAGR) 

for FY25. 

 It is positive on achieving ~10%-11% EBITDA margins in the medium term. 

 Currently the company has 171 COCO stores (added 31 stores in 4QFY24). The 

management states that this number will remain constant and newly added stores will be 

based on the COFO model to reduce the capex. Average sales/store has increased to 

Rs0.392mn/month for the quarter. 

 In 4QFY24 general trade emerged as the primary revenue contributor, accounting for 38% 

of the total revenue. E-commerce was 31%, Modern trade 12% and Exports 11%. And 

corporate sales and direct retail business made smaller contributions of 5% and 3%, 

respectively. 

 Cookers showed volume growth of 18%, gas cooktops -3%, nonstick cookware 61%, 

induction cooktops 37% and small appliances 17% for the quarter on YoY basis.  

 Softening of input costs,--aluminum affected growth on value basis but helped improve 

gross margins. 

 In 4QFY24 the company expanded its product offering by introducing new variants of 

products, such as Pigeon Healthifry+ - Air Fryer 1400W -, Pigeon Cast Iron Cookware, and 

Pigeon Hobs. 

 The management states that in terms of value, currently ~91%-92% of the products are 

being manufactured in-house. 

 It does not expect any conflict between company owned stores and other distribution 

channels. The management highlighted that regions with new store additions also saw an 

increase in revenue from general trade. 

 WC days as on March’24 stood at 59 days as compared to 63 days on March’23. 

 The management said that they will conclude the capex cycle in FY25 with capex of 

~Rs500mn for that year and going forward expects to maintain the capex rate at 

~Rs250mn/year. 

 The management added that the surplus cash as a result of limiting capex, will be used to 

repay debt. 

 Going forward, it does not expect any significant increase in the staff cost. 

 

Exhibit 3: Change in Earnings Estimates 

Changes in Estimates 

Description FY25E FY26E 

(Rsmn) Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) 

Net Sales 15,840 16,218 2.4 18,955 19,275 1.7 

EBITDA 1,457 1,573 8.0 1,952 2,043 4.7 

EBITDA Margin (%) 9.2 9.7 50 bps 10.3 10.6 30 bps 

Adj. PAT 633 567 (10.4) 1,003 962 (4.1) 

Adj. EPS 19.2 17.2 (10.7) 30.4 29.1 (4.3) 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 4: Actual Performance v/s NBIE & Consensus Estimates 

4QFY24 (Rs Mn) Actuals 
Our 

Estimate 
Deviation 

(%) 
BBG 

Estimates 
Deviation 

(%) 

Net Sales 3,252 3,218 1.1 3,288 (1.1) 

EBITDA 248 149 66.4 268 (7.5) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 7.6 4.6 299 bps 8.2 (53) bps 

Adj. PAT 27 16 70.3 103 (74.2) 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Revenue Trend Exhibit 6: Margin Trend 

  

Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 
 
Exhibit 7: 4QFY24 Revenue Mix  

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  
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Exhibit 8: 1-Yr Forward PE  

  
Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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  Financials 

 Exhibit 9: Income Statement  

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 11,364 12,838 13,643 16,218 19,275 

% Growth 32.3  13.0  6.3  18.9  18.9  

RM Costs 7,734 8,634 8,604 10,217 12,105 

Gross Profit 3,629 4,204 5,039 6,001 7,170 

Gross Margin (%) 31.9  32.7  36.9  37.0  37.2  

Staff Cost 1,124 1,429 1,666 2,076 2,429 

Other Expenses 1,557 1,785 2,186 2,352 2,699 

EBITDA 948 990 1,188 1,573 2,043 

% Growth (15.9) 4.4  20.0  32.4  29.9  

EBITDA Margin (%) 8.3  7.7  8.7  9.7  10.6  

Other Income -16 -35 1 20 20 

Interest 110 165 240 286 208 

Depreciation 197 317 493 550 570 

Profit Before Tax 625 473 455 758 1,285 

Tax 63 115 114 191 324 

Reported Net Profit 562 358 341 567 962 

Adj. Net Profit 562 358 341 567 962 

Adj. PAT Margin 4.9  2.8  2.5  3.5  5.0  

Adj. EPS (Rs) 17.1 10.8 10.3 17.2 29.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 11: Balance Sheet  

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Share Capital 329 330 331 331 331 

Reserves 3,311 3,703 4,062 4,546 5,409 

Net Worth 3,640 4,034 4,392 4,876 5,739 

Total Loans 784 1,288 1,458 2,050 1,000 

Deferred Tax Liability Net (32) (14) (25) (25) (25) 

Liabilities 4,392 5,308 5,826 6,902 6,715 

Net Block 3,094 3,980 5,071 5,021 4,751 

Capital Work-In-Progress 92 95 296 250 150 

Intangible Assets 30 42 31 31 31 

Long-Term Investments 82 81 20 20 20 

Inventories 2,174 2,433 3,203 3,332 3,697 

Debtors 967 1,409 1,463 1,555 1,848 

Cash 121 198 150 142 143 

Other Current Assets 694 723 710 730 867 

Total Current Assets 3,955 4,763 5,526 5,759 6,555 

Creditors 1,274 1,775 2,606 2,379 2,653 

Other Current Liabilities 1,587 1,879 2,513 1,800 2,140 

Total Current Liabilities 2,861 3,653 5,119 4,180 4,793 

Net Current Assets 1,094 1,110 408 1,580 1,763 

Total Assets 4,392 5,308 5,826 6,902 6,715 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 10: Cash Flow  

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

EBIT 751 673 695 1,023 1,473 

(Inc)/Dec in Working Capital (269) 62 654 (1,180) (182) 

Cash Flow From Operations 482 735 1,349 -157 1,291 

Other Income -16 -35 1 20 20 

Depreciation 197 317 493 550 570 

Tax Paid (-) (95) (97) (125) (191) (324) 

Net Cash From Operations 569 920 1,718 222 1,558 

Capital Expenditure (-) (1,016) (1,206) (1,784) (454) (200) 

Net Cash After Capex -447 -286 -67 -232 1,358 

Interest Paid (-) (110) (165) (240) (286) (208) 

Dividends Paid (-) - - (83) (83) (99) 

Inc./(Dec.)  in Total 
Borrowings 

280 504 170 592 (1,050) 

(Inc.)/Dec. in Investments (29) 0 61 - - 

Cash from Financial 
Activities 

144 341 (91) 224 (1,357) 

Others 51 36 100 0 0 

Opening Cash 373 121 198 150 142 

Closing Cash 121 198 150 142 143 

Change in Cash -253 77 -47 -8 1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 12: Key Ratios  

Y/E March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Per share (Rs)      

EPS 17.1 10.8 10.3 17.2 29.1 

Book value 110.7 122.1 132.9 147.5 173.6 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 29.1 45.9 48.2 29.0 17.1 

P/BV 4.5 4.1 3.7 3.4 2.9 

EV/EBITDA 18.0 17.7 14.9 11.7 8.5 

EV/Sales 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.1 0.9 

Return ratio (%)      

RoCE 19.0 13.9 12.5 16.1 21.6 

RoCE (Post Tax) 17.0 10.5 9.4 12.0 16.2 

RoE 16.9 9.3 8.1 12.2 18.1 

RoIC 20.6 14.6 13.0 16.5 22.2 

Profitability ratio (%)      

EBITDA margin 8.3 7.7 8.7 9.7 10.6 

EBIT margin 6.6 5.2 5.1 6.3 7.6 

PAT margin 4.9 2.8 2.5 3.5 5.0 

Turnover ratio      

Total asset turnover ratio (x) 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.9 

Fixed asset turnover ratio (x) 3.3 2.8 2.2 2.4 2.7 

Debtor days 31 40 35 35 35 

Inventory days 70 69 70 75 70 

Creditors days 60 75 75 85 80 

Solvency ratio (x)      

Net Debt-equity 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 

Debt-equity 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 

Interest coverage 6.8 4.1 2.9 3.6 7.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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 Rating Track   
272 

 

Date Rating Market price Target price (Rs) 

13 July 2021 Buy 723 900 

01 August 2021 Buy 772 900 

25 September 2021 Buy 961 1,123 

03 November 2021 Buy 1,023 1,200 

09 February 2022 Buy 724 1,000 

21 February 2022 Buy 669 960 

02 June 2022  Buy 548 760 

05 August 2022 Buy 552 810 

19 September 2022  Buy 703 960 

09 November 2022 Buy 635 980 

03 February 2023 Buy 525 720 

22 March 2023  Buy 356 535 

31 May 2023  Buy 438 535 

31 July 2023 Accumulate 488 525 

08 November 2023 Accumulate 501 525 

11 February 2024 Accumulate 464 470 

25 May 2024 Accumulate 497 500 
 

  Coverage was transferred to Natasha Jain with effect from 1st July 2023 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. 
NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. 
INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited 
in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at 
times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / 
dealing in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject 
company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication 
of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial 
ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 
this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any 
compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. 
Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged 
in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: I, Natasha Jain, research analyst, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report 
accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified 
that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report 
and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is 
not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in 
or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a 
state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL 
or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the 
information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, 
regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-
infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the 
advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The 
price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks 
inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the 
value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL 
accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation 
to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 
direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification  from  NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns 
to investors.".  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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